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IEEE P802.3cu 100 Gb/s and 400 Gb/s over SMF at 100
Gb/s per Wavelength Task Force Ad Hoc Meeting —
September 22, 2020

Prepared by Kenneth Jackson

Meeting convened at 2:02PM (GMT) 7:02AM (Pacific)
Chaired by Mark Nowell.

Chair reviewed agenda in
http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/cu/public/Sept20/agenda_3cu_01_092220.pdf
Chair showed the agenda. Chair asked if there were any modifications to the agenda?

Approved by voice without opposition

Minutes from the previous interim meeting (September 15) were posted shortly after the
meeting. A minor change was made immediately after posting. Chair asked if there were any
changes needed to the minutes since the last change (and posted)?

Minutes approved by voice without opposition.

Chair reminded the Task Force of the IEEE policies.

e Attendance is captured through the Webex tool. Participants are requested to log-in with
both their_.name and affiliation details in the Name Field. Missing affiliations will be filled
in before posting minutes based on previous affiliations provided in earlier meetings.
Participants are encouraged to review the minutes to ensure correct information is
included.

e Patent Policy reviewed. Call for patents at 7:06AM (Pacfic). No patents noted.

e |EEE SA Copyright Policy

e |EEE SA Participation Policy

http://ieee802.org/3/policies.html

Goals for this series of meetings:
e Resolve comments received against D3.0
o Review any technical contributions (including proposals aimed towards spec
changes)

Chair showed timeline. Chair indicated Rev Comm submittal date (Dec 11, 2020). Chair noted
intent to submit conditional approval in November.

Chair showed the remaining meetings schedule.
Chair showed today’s contributions.

Presentation #1: “P802.3cu D3.0 Comment Resolution Agenda” Gary Nicholl
See http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/cu/public/Sept20/nicholl_3cu_01_092220.pdf
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e Reminded participants of the comment review process
e Status for today’s meeting
o Reviewed 2 presentations on Sept 15 conf call:
m lewis_01a_091520, chuang_01a_091520
o 9 comments closed, 42 comments still to be closed (excluding bucket)
o Bucket list:
m 41 comments in the bucket
m Deadline for requesting comments to be removed from the bucket has
been extended to the Sept 29 interim conference call.
e Gary presented plan for comment resolution and indicated supporting presentations
(slide 7)

Presentation #2: “Update on 100GBASE-FR1 and 100GBASE-LR1 Wavelength Range
Relaxation”, Roman Chuang
See http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/cu/public/Sept20/chuang_3cu_01_092220.pdf
Continuation of Sept 15 presentation.
e Author addresses questions that arose from the last meeting
o Assessment of the overall impact to the document
o Can the same TDECQ and Tx OMA be used with the extended wavelength
range? Review the impact on optical link budget.
o Impact to implementations that use grating couplers.

Presentation #3: “Concerns with Increasing the Wavelength Range for
100GBaseFR1/LR1”, Brian Welch
See http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/cu/public/Sept20/welch_3cu_01a_092220.pdf
Author considered the following:

e Interoperability with 100GBASE-DR, 400GBASE-DR4

e Wavelength Sensitivity of Optical Receivers

e Transmitter Performance

e Market Requirements/Trends

Straw poll:

Do you support changing the "Wavelength (range)" for 100GBASE-FR1 and 100GBASE-LR1
from "1304.5 to 1317.5" to "1300 to 1320 ?

Yes: 6 No: 27 Abstain: 11

Comment resolution began: Comment 1-60, 1-61, 1-62, |-87

Presentation #4: “In support of comment I-95 to change average launch power max ”,
Roberto Rhodes
See http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/cu/public/Sept20/rodes_3cu_01_092220.pdf
e Author recommends increasing Average launch power max spec to 0.7 dB higher than
Outer Optical Modulation Amplitude max spec: 4.4dB for FR4 and 5.1dB on LR4-6
e Authors claim this change:
o Allows transmitter to meet OMA max spec by lowering the ER up to 4 dB
o Allows full Tx OMA range with ER > 4dB
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o Does not affect Receiver overload
o Aligns power levels on IEEE LR4-6 with LR4 in 100G Lambda MSA
o Reduces cost by enabling uncooled, high-yield PMD implementation

Presentation #5: “In support of 1-87 proposed resolution”, David Lewis
See http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/cu/public/Sept20/lewis_3cu_01_092220.pdf
e Reviewed proposed changes to resolve comment |-87 on including references versus

duplicating material in draft

=>Comment Resolution resumed

Chair adjourned the meeting at 9:02AM (Pacific)
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